

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE ,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

**POCSO CASE NO—39/2022**

Ref- KGP(L) P.S.case no – 351/2022, dt. 06.05.2022

U/S- 341/323/307/354 IPC 10 POCSO

State - VS- Dipendu Bhunia

S/O- Niranjan Bhunia

Of- Sorai

P.S.- Kharagpur Local

Dist- Paschim Medinipur.

---

Present –Smt. Tania Ghosh  
Additional District & Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Paschim Medinipur.

Order No - 01. Dated— 07.062022

Received FIR, Written Compliant, one seizure list and a zimmanama dt. 07.05.2022, from Dantan P.S, Paschim Medinipur.

Perused the same.

Note in concerned register and C.I.S.

The I.O of the instant case SI Susanta Dan files two separate application praying for recording statements of V.G. and two witnesses u/s 164 Cr.P.C. read with 25 and 26 of POCSO Act, 2012.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor Sarnendu Parial is present.

I have checked the voluntariness of V.G and two witnesses for giving statements before the Learned Magistrate.

I have perused the petition of I.O for recording statements of **V.G. and two witnesses namely Jayanti Bera and Susanta Bera** u/s-164 of Cr.P.C and found that for the interest of investigation it required to be allowed.

The prayer of I.O for recording of statements of **V.G and two witnesses namely Jayanti Bera and Susanta Bera** u/s- 164 Cr.P.C is allowed.

Hence, Ld. C.J.M. Paschim Medinipur is hereby requested to make the necessary arrangement for recording statements of **V.G. and two witnesses namely Jayanti Bera and Susanta Bera** u/s- 164 of Cr.P.C. within 24 hrs. as per the guideline laid down by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Contd.....

### POCSO CASE NO. 39/2022

Contd. Order no. 01, dt. 07.05.2022

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M Paschim Medinipur for compliance at once.

To 07.06.2022 for I.O's report.

Additional District and Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> court, Paschim Medinipur